THE DATASHEET OF
TPS2819QDBVRQ1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
3
2
1
4
5

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGED DEVICES
TA FUNCTION TOP-SIDE MARKING
SOT-23-5 (DBV)
Inverting driver with active pullup input TPS2816DBV PREVIEW
Noninverting driver with active pullup input TPS2817DBV PREVIEW
–40°C to 125°C Inverting driver TPS2818DBV PREVIEW
Noninverting driver TPS2819QDBVRQ1 PAYI
Inverting driver, no regulator TPS2828DBV PREVIEW
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2005–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPS2816-Q1 TPS2817-Q1 TPS2818-Q1 TPS2819-Q1 TPS2828-Q1 TPS2829-Q1
TPS2816-Q1 , TPS2817-Q1, TPS2818-Q1
TPS2819-Q1, TPS2828-Q1, TPS2829-Q1
www.ti.com SPRS289B –AUGUST 2005–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2011
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1) (2)
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (2)
VALUE / UNITS
VCC Supply voltage range –0.3 V to 15 V
VDD Regulator supply voltage range VCC –0.3 V to 42 V
Input voltage range, IN –0.3 V to VCC +0.5 V
Output voltage range (pin 4) –0.5 V to VCC +0.5 V
VCC Continuous regulator output current 25 mA
Continuous output current, OUT ±100 mA
Continuous total power dissipation See Dissipation Rating Table
TJ Operating junction temperature range –40°C to 150°C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
Lead temperature 1,6 mm (1/16 in) from case for 10 s 260°C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltages are with respect to device GND terminal.
DISSIPATION RATINGS (1)
TA 3 25°C DERATING FACTOR TA = 70°C TA = 80°C
PACKAGE
POWER RATING ABOVE TA = 25°C POWER RATING POWER RATING
DBV 437 mW 3.5 mW/°C 280 mW 227 mW
(1) These dissipation ratings are based upon EIA specification JESD51-3, Low Effective Thermal Conductivity Test Board for Leaded
Surface Mount Packages, in tests conducted in a zero-airflow, wind-tunnel environment.
ESD RATINGS, TPS2819
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted).
PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
Human Body Model (HBM) 2000 V
ESD Machine Model (MM) 200 V
Charged-Device Model (CDM) 500 V
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VDD Regulator input voltage range, TPS2816 through TPS2819 8 40 V
VCC Supply voltage 4 14 V
IN Input voltage –0.3 VCC V
ICC Continuous regulator output current 0 20 mA
TJ Operating junction temperature –40 125 °C